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Environmental Services

September 22, 1995
Project No. 8808

Mr. William R. Cameron
U. S. Amy Corps of Engineers w T
Valley Resident Office d—

G

e

2021 Jefferson Boulevard 3 :;’ o
West Sacramento, California 95691 =

"

Subject:  Site Closure Report S oE
Removal of Containerized Hazardous and for Toxic Waste at > ;,:3_ -
Nike Battery 31, San Leandro, California I

Contract No. DACA 05-94-D-0012, Delivery Order No. 0005

Dear Mr. Cameron:

CKY, Inc. Environmental Services (CKY) is pleased to submit six copies of the subject site
closure report and the field logbook for your review and approval.

. The services under this Delivery Order included (1) removal and disposal of tank and
piping, (2) sampling of potentially contaminated materials, (3) restoring of the disturbed

area, and (4) preparation of a closure report. The work was performed in accordance with
the terms and conditions specified in the Delivery Order.

It has been a pleasure to provide our consulting services to the Corps of Engineers.
Please feel free to contact CKY if you should have any questions.

Very truly yours, T
b i /%g'{@? ESSIOn
k/ N //{fé;;,«'f\\\\ho 1)
7
Timothy Y4, Ph.D., P.E. ;:':.! C 29859

Project Director o gi $.21-4)7
vl Dazz Signed

3480 Torrance Blvd., Suite 100, Torrance, CA 90503 * Telephone 310-792-3728 - Fax 310-792-3726



SITE CLOSURE REPORT

REMOVAL OF CONTAINERIZED HAZARDOUS
AND /OR TOXIC WASTE AT NIKE BATTERY 31
SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA

Contract No. DACA 05-94-D-0012
Delivery Order No. 0005

Submitted to:
U. S. Army Corps of Engineers
Valley Resident Office

2021 Jefferson Boulevard
West Sacramento, California 95691

Prepared by:
CKY, Inc. Environmental Services

3480 Torrance Boulevard, Suite 100
Torrance, California 90503

CKY Project No. 8808

September 22, 1995



SUBJECT

1.0 INTRODUCTION

2.0 NARRATIVE

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6
2.7

. TABLE 1

TABLE 2

FIGURE 1
FIGURE 2
FIGURE 3
FIGURE 4

APPENDIX A
APPENDIX B
APPENDIX C
APPENDIX D

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF FIELD ACTIVITIES.........ccccoovieieerrrirrceennens
EXPOSING TANKS.........ccoonmmmrinnrctitie e seseesteeeesesrere s

SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS.....coocereeeeeeeseseneeeenene
WASTE DISPOSAL......c.coceritntirertee st nvessaens

LIST OF TABLES
SAMPLING INFORMATION
ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR SOIL SAMPLES

LIST OF FIGURES
SITE LOCATION MAP
SITE PLAN OF THE LAUNCHER AREA
SITE PLAN OF THE FACILITIES AREA
SAMPLE LOCATION MAP

LIST OF APPENDICES

LABORATORY REPORTS

WASTE MANIFESTS AND DISPOSAL CERTIFICATES

PERMITS
PROGRESS PHOTOGRAPHS

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
-------------------
-------------------
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
-------------------
...................
...................
-------------------
................... 23

...................

-------------------



1.0
INTRODUCTION

This site closure report has been prepared to summarize the removal of
containerized hazardous and/or toxic waste at the former Nike Battery 31 site in
San Leandro, California.

1.1 PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The Nike Battery 31 site covered, under the scope of work, the Facilities Area and
the Launcher Area. Figure 1 shows the site location, and Figures 2 and 3 present
site plans of these two areas. The Launcher Area includes two missile vaults which
are inactive. The East Bay Regional Parks District is using the Launcher Area as a
maintenance facility and storage area. The East Bay Regional Parks Police Station
is using the Facilities Area for administration offices.

The work performed under this Delivery Order included:
¢ Preparation of project work plans.

¢ At the Facilities Area:

- Removal and disposal of the concrete masonry unit (CMU) block wall

- Removal and disposal of the flue

- Removal and disposal of one concrete aboveground storage tank (AST)
saddle (no tank)

- Excavation, removal, and disposal of contaminated soil under the AST
saddle

- Sampling and analysis of confirmatory soil sampies from the excavation

¢ Atthe Launcher Area:
- Removal and disposal of the concrete pump vault
- Removal and disposal of one 6,000-gallon underground storage tank (UST)
under the pump vault
- Characterization, removal, and disposal of the tank contents
- Removal and disposal of about 25 feet of underground piping
- Sampling and analysis of confirmatory soil samples from the excavation
- Cleaning hydraulic systems at the two missile vauits
- Disposal of hydraulic fluid and rinsate

¢ Backfilling excavations with imported clean fill.

* Preparation of this site closure report.



1.2 REPORT ORGANIZATION

As specified in the Delivery Order, this report contains the following:

* A narrative describing site condition, evidence of contaminated soil, sampling
activities, removal and disposal of wastes, and materials and methods used to
backfill excavations.

e Tables summarizing sampling information and analytical results.

» Figures showing sampling locations.

» Copies of laboratory reports (Appendix A).

o Waste manifests and disposal certificates (Appendix B).

+ Permits (Appendix C).

¢ Progress photographs (Appendix D).

1-2



2.0
NARRATIVE

21 SUMMARY OF FIELD ACTIVITIES
» Mobilized and performed site reconnaissance (8/2/95).
» Exposed the UST and pumped its contents (8/2/95).

* Removed one 6,000-gallon UST and 25 feet of piping at the Launcher Area
(8/3/95).

e Removed the UST saddle (8/7/95).

* Removed the AST saddle, the flue, and the CMU block wall at the Facilities
Area (8/7/95).

» Excavated about 1.5 cubic yards of contaminated soil under the AST saddle
(8/8/95).

o Collected soil samples from the excavations and stockpiles (8/8/95).

* Cleaned the missile vaults. Removed and disposed of the hydraulic fluid and
rinsate (8/14/95 - 8/16/95).

+ Loaded and hauled contaminated soil to Forward Landfill (8/21/95).
» Backfilled and compacted excavations, (8/21/95 - 8/22/95).

» Loaded and hauled pipes off site for scrap (8/23/95).

2.2 EXPOSING TANKS

CKY mobilized on August 2, 1995, and started surveying the site to locate the UST.
Locations for the tank and piping were carefully evaluated to prevent damage to
existing utilities during the excavation activities. Once identified, the tank location,
dimension, and ancillary equipment were marked with a marking paint.

The UST and piping were exposed using a backhoe. The UST was almost full with
water. Following the exposure, the liquid in the piping was drained into the tank.
Then, the piping was flushed with water from a high pressure washer and the
rinsate was drained into the tank. After the contents were pumped to an Erickson’s
vacuum truck, the tank was then flushed with water from a pressure-washer until
the combustible vapor concentration was less than 10% of the lower explosion limit

2-1



(LEL). The tank contents containing rinsate were again pumped into the vacuum
truck and transported to Gibson Environmental in Redwood City, California, for
disposal/recycling.

2,3 REMOVAL OF TANKS AND PIPING

The piping was disassembled and cut into pieces after flushing. The UST and most
of the piping were removed on August 3, 1995 under the supervision of Mike
DeKlotz, CKY Staff Scientist and Site Supervisor. About 8 feet of piping running
next to shrubs were removed while backfilling to protect the shrubs from potential
cave-in. Scott Seery of the Alameda County Heaith Agency (Alameda County)
inspected removal activities and identified sample locations. See Section 2.5
(Sampling..and Analysis) for sampling details. Soil samples were coliected in
accordance to the UST closure permit provisions imposed by the Alameda
County (see Appendix C).

Upon removal of contents, the atmosphere inside the tank was monitored for
combustible vapors using an explosimeter, which was calibrated against methane.
The appurtenances were removed from the tank and openings were capped,
except those necessary to inert the tank. The tank was inerted by using 250 pounds
of dry ice to lower the oxygen level below five percent. The explosimeter probe was
inserted into the tank without touching the surface of the walls to check the
combustible vapor concentrations. The UST was removed after combustible vapor
concentration was detected at 0% of LEL and oxygen level fell down to 1.6%.

Groundwater was not encountered at the UST excavation.

No obvious holes were found at the bottom of the UST removed. However, gray
color stained soil, which had a distinctive petroleum hydrocarbon odor, was found
at the walls and the bottom of the UST excavation.

The AST saddle, the flue, and the CMU block wall at the Facilities Area were
removed on August 7, 1985. About one foot of contaminated soil under the AST
saddle was excavated on August 8, 1995. Additional contaminated soil was not
removed because the soil was highly compacted and there was little room to
operate the backhoe.

2.4 CLEANING MISSILE VAULTS
The two missile vaults contained several hydraulic systems that were used to lift
missiles into position and open doors. It was necessary to remove the hydraulic

fluid in the systems, particularly the piping, to eliminate the potential for this fluid
to impact the soit and groundwater at these locations.

2-2



Hydraulic fluid was removed by dismantling the piping at joints and draining to the
lowest point. Then, the piping was flushed with diluted Penetone™ solution from a
pressure washer. Hydraulic fluid and rinsate were collected in drums. The
drummed liquid was pumped into a vacuum truck and transported by Erickson to
Enviropur West Corporation in Patterson, California, for disposal/recycling.

25 SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS

Soil below the excavations were sampled on August 8, 1995. Sampling information
is provided in Table 1; analytical results are summarized in Tables 2. Laboratory
analytical reports are attached as Appendix A.

One soil sample was collected from the each wall and two soil samples were
collected from the bottom of the UST excavation (see Figure 4). These samples
were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbon (TPH) as diesel (Modified EPA
Method 8015); and benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene, and total xylenes (EPA
Method 8020).

Two soil samples were collected from the bottom of the AST saddle shallow
excavation. These samples were analyzed for TPH as diesel; benzene, toluene,
ethyl benzene, and total xylenes; and halogenated volatile organics (EPA Method
8010).

Soil sample locations were identified by Scott Seery of the Alameda County or
approved by Brenda Pedersen of the U. S. Army Corps of Engineers (USACE).
Samples were collected and shipped by Mike DeKlotz to CKY, Inc. Analytical
Services (CKY Lab) in Torrance for analyses. Laboratory reports are included in
Appendix A and the results are summarized in Table 2. Note that the majority of soil
samples collected at the excavations contained elevated concentrations of TPH as
diesel.

26 WASTE DISPOSAL

The tanks and piping were hauled by Erickson to Erickson's facility in Richmond for
scrap. Liquid waste consisting of UST contents and rinsate were hauled by
Erickson to Gibson Environmental in Redwood City, California, for
disposalfrecycling. Hydraulic fluid and rinsate generated by cleaning the hydraulic
vaults were hauled by Erickson to Enviropur West Corporation in Patterson,
California, for disposal/recycling.

Approximately 52 cubic yards (3 truckloads) of excavated soil were hauled by
Manley and Sons Trucking, Inc. to Forward Landfill (Class If) in Manteca, California,
on August 21, 19985, for disposal. The landfill accepted the material upon review of
the analytical resuits.
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Waste manifests and certificates of disposal or acceptance by the treatment or
disposal facilities are included in Appendix B.

2,7 SITE RESTORATION

On August 17, 1995, David Woehl of the USACE authorized CKY to backfili the
excavations after lining them with visqueen to segregate clean fill with
contaminated soil that still remained in the excavations. The UST excavation at the
Launcher Area was backfilled to nearly the top with clean sand from a local supplier
and compacted. The remaining void, about 8 inches deep, was filled with Class |l
aggregate base material. The AST saddle overexcavation at the Facilities Area was
backfilled with only Class | aggregate base material. Fill materials were placed in
loose lifts in layers not exceeding 12-inch loose thickness for compaction. Each
loose lift was compacted prior to the successive lift being placed. Backfill was
compacted to at least 90 percent at +2 percent of optimum moisture content. Site
restoration photographs are included in Appendix D.
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TABLE 1

., SAMPLING INFORMATION
—— e ———————
Sample ID Date Sampled | Matrix Sample Location
e e e ——————————————
SL'-T1-EXC'N BOTTOM-W B/8/95 Soil |Launcher area, UST excavation, bottom, west
SL'-T1-EXC'N BOTTOM-E1 8/8/95 Soil |Launcher area, UST excavation, bottom, east
SL-T1-EXC'N BOTTOM-E2 8/8/95 Soil |QC sample ™ of SL'-T1-EXC'N BOTTOM-E1
SL-T1-EXC'N-N-WALL 8/8/95 Soil [ auncher area, UST excavation, wall, north
SL-T1-EXC'N-E-WALL 8/8/95 Soil |Launcher area, UST excavation, wall, east
SL-T1-EXC'N-S-WALL 8/8/95 Soil 11 auncher area, UST excavation, wall, south
SL-T1-EXC'N-W-WALL 8/8/05 Sail | auncher area, UST excavation, wall, west
PS-1"-N-END 8/8/95 Seil |racilities area, bottom of excavation, north
PS-1-8-END 8/8/95 Soit tracilities area, bottom of excavation, south
S5PZ-EAST 8/8/95 Soil |Stockpile #2, center
SP1-NORTH B/8/95 Soil |Stockpile #1, north portion
SP1-MIDDLE B/8/95 Soil |Stockpile #1, middle portion
SP1-SOUTH1 8/8/95 Soil |Stockpile #1, south portion
SP1-SOUTH2 8/8/95 Soil |QC sample of SP1-SOUTH1

‘" Duplicate sample for quality control (QC), sent to the Contract Laboratory (CKY Lab).

1205CLOS.XLS Info
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TABLE 2

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR SOIL SAMPLES

'

m—— e ————— p————
Date TPHAS | HYDRO- | BENZENE | TOLUENE | ETHYL- TOTAL Halogenated
Sample ID Sampled | DIESEL | CARBON BENZENE | XYLENES | Volatile Organics
{mg/kg) | RANGE (ng/kg) (na/ka) (ng/kg) (Hgfkg) (ug/kg)

EPA METHOD 8015M 8020 8020 8020 8020 8010
e e —————————————ieseem———————)
SL-T1-EXC'N BOTTOM-W |8/8/95 92 Cio - Ca ND ND ND ND -
SL-T1-EXC'N BOTTOM-E1 [8/8/95 6000 |Cs - C,q ND ND ND ND -
SL-T1-EXC'N BOTTOM-E2 |[8/8/95 5800 [Co - Cp ND ND ND ND -
SL'-T4-EXC'N-N-WALL. 8/8/95 4400 [Cs - Cu ND ND ND ND -
SL-T1-EXC'N-E-WALL 8/8/95 5300 JC; - Cu ND ND ND ND -
SL-T1-EXC'N-S-WALL 8/8/95 14000 [Co - Ca4 ND ND ND ND -
SL-T1-EXC'N-W-WALL 8/8/05 3000 [Cy - Cps ND ND ND ND -
PS-1-N-END 8/8/95 1500 |Cys - Cpy ND ND ND ND ND
PS-1-S-END 8/8/95 1900 [Cyp - Caps ND ND 7.9 52 ND
SP2-EAST 8/8/95 830 |C; - Cy ND ND ND ND -
SP1-NORTH 8/8/95 40 Cis - Caq ND ND ND ND -
SP1-MIDDLE 8/8/95 400 |Cs - Cu ND ND ND ND -
SP1-SOUTH? 8/8/95 2700 Gy - Cu ND ND ND ND -
SP1-SOUTH2 8/8/95 79 Cis - Cos ND ND ND ND -

) ND = Not detected at or above the method detection limits. See Appendix A, Laboratory reports.

@ _ = Not analyzed.

soil
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C K Y incorporated
Analytical Laboratories

Date: 08-17-1995

CKY Batch No.: 95H051 \"- LT e

Attn. Dan Schottlander V.o T
\‘l‘"‘_ . e T -

CKY Environmental Services \A,pf'“ ,,,,,,,,,

3480 Torrance Blvd., Suite 100 e

Torrance, CA 90503

Subject: Laboratory Report
Project: = San Leandro #8808

_.._...._...._..__.-__..._-._—_._--__.—_..._..._-._.—-—-.___.._...___—._-._.-_—________

Enclosed is the Laboratory report for samples received on
08/09/95. The samples were received in coolers with ice and
intact; the chain-of-custody forms were properly filled out.
The data reported include :

Sample ID Control No. Matrix BAnalysis
SL’ -T1-EXC’NBOTTOM-W HO51-01 Soil EPA M8015
. EPA 8020
SL’ -T1~EXC'NBOTTOM-E1 HOS51-02 Scil EPA M8015
EPA 8020
SL’ -T1-EXC’NBOTTOM-E2 H051-03 Soil EPA M2015
EPA 8020
SL’'-T1-EXC’-N-WALL H051-04 Soil EPA M8015
EPA 8020
SL’ -T1-EXC’-E-WALL HO51-05 Soil EPA MBQ15
EPA 8020
SL’ -T1-EXC’-S-WALL HO51-06 Soil EPA M8015
EPA 8020
SL’ -T1-EXC’ -W-WALL HO051-07 Soil EPA M8Q15
_ EPA 8020
PS-1’-N~END H051-08 Soil Hold
PS-1’-S-END HO051-09 Soil Hold
SP2-EAST HO51-10 Soil EPA MB015
EPA 8020
SP1-NORTH HO51-11 Soil EPA MB8015
EPA 8020
SP1-MIDDLE HO051-12 Soil EPA ME8015
EPA 8020

630 Maple Ave., Torrance, Calif. 90503 * Telephone 310-618-8889 » Fax: 310-618-0818



Sample ID Control No. Matrix Analysis

SP1-SOUTH1 HO0O51-13 Soil EPA M8015
EPA 8020

SP1-SOUTH2 HO51-14 Soil EPA MBO015
EPA 8020

The results are summarized on the following pages.

Please feel free to call if you have any questions concerning
these results,

Sincerely yours,

_é'__-?z.gD_Lﬁ

Kam Y. Pang, Ph.D|
Laboratory Directbr

P.S. - All analyses requested for the above referenced project
have been comgleted. herefore, unless instructed, the remaining
ortions of the samples will be disposed after fifteen (15) days

rom the date of this report.

qﬁ CKY INC., ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, 630 Maple Ave., Torrance, Calif. 90503 Tel. (310) 618-8889 Fax: (310) 618-0818



EPA METHOD M801S
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS BY EXTRACTION

E P Y mEMomo=om == S=mEmRs === =m==mom
CLIENT: CKY Environmental Services DATE COLLECTED: (8/08/9%
OJECT: San Leandro #8808 DATE RECEIVED: 08/09/95
iI'CH NO.: 95H051 DATE EXTRACTED: 08/10/95
TRIX: SOIL DATE ANALYZED: 08/16/95
RESULT H-C % RECOVERY DL MOXIST MDL
SAMPLE ID CONTROL NO  (mg/kg) RANGE SURR1 SURR2 FACTOR (%) (mg/kg)
SL’-T1-EXC’NBOTTOM-W HO51-01 92 cCl0-Cc24 83 a2 1 le.2 2.3%9
SL’~T1-EXC‘NBOTTOM~E1  H051~-02 6000 C9-c24 126 124 10 17.3 24.2
SL/-T1-EXC’NBOTTOM-EZ2 HO51-03 5800 C9-C24 113 1l¢ i0 16.7 24
SL'~T1-EXC’~N-WALL HO51-04 4400 C9-C24 Do DO 50 11.8 113.5
SL'~T1-EXC’'-E-WALL HO51-05 5300 c9-C24 DO Do g0 13.9 116
SL’-T1-EXC’=-5-WALL HO51~06 14000 C9-C24 Do 105 20 18.4 49
SL'-T1-EXC’'-W-WALL HO51-07 3000 c¢l10-c23 Do Do 50 15.7 118.5
SP2-EAST HC51-10 830 C9-C24 92 82 10 16.0 23.8
SP1-NORTH HO51-11 40 c15-c24 83 100 2 7.7 4.34
SP1-MIDDLE HO51-12 400 C9-C24 104 101 5 8.3 10.9
8P1-SOUTHL HO51-13 2700 Cc9-Cc24 88 87 2 11.7 4.54
SP1-SOUTHZ2 HO51-14 79 Cl4-C24 89 88 2 8.8 4.38
DBLK1S DSHO13SB ND N2 84 82 1 Na 2
QC LIMIT: 60-140 55-150
SURR1 Bromohenzene

SURR2 : Hexacosane
g, ¢t Method Detection Limit

q? CKY INC., ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, 630 Maple Ave., Torrance, Calif. 90503 Tel. {310) 618-8889 Fax: (310) 618-0818



BATCH NO. :
SAMPLE ID:

CONTROL NO. :

ACCESSION:

Parameter

DIESEL
QC LIMIT:

NOTE: + T
Cc

CKY QUALITY CONTROL DATA
SPIKE/SPIKE DUPLICATE ANALYSIS

CKY Environmental Services
San Leandro #8808

_"'...._==——.—_-—--—_—._.-_—.___-—_::_——.-...——_:__———-_—:_'__....=_=___-'_———-_—_-.~.__—' e -1 - Y It

DATE RECEIVED:
DATE EXTRACTED:
DATE ANALYZED:

EPA M8015
SOIL
11.8
95H051
SL’-T1-EXC’-N-WALL
HO51-04
95H051
SAMPLE SPIKE MS
CONC ADDED CONC . MS
(mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) % REC
4400 283 3600 NA+
60-140

SPIKE MSD
ADDED CONC MSD
(mg/kg) (mg/kg) % REC

283 3900 NA+
60-140

he QC sample and MS/MSD were analyzed at DF=50 due to high diesel

oncentration in the sample.

No spike recovery was achieved.

q? CKY INC., ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, 630 Maple Ave., Torrance, Calif. 90503 Tel. (310) 618-8889 Fax: (310) 618-0818



CKY QUALITY CONTROL DATA
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE ANALYSIS

CLIENT: CKY Environmental Services
PROJECT: San Leandro #8808
METHOQOD: EPA M8015

dA‘I‘RIX: SOIL
BATCH NO.: 95H(051 DATE RECEIVED: NA
SAMPLE ID: LCS18 DATE EXTRACTED: 08/10/95
CONTROL NO.: DSHO13S8L DATE ANALYZED: 08/16/95
ACCESSION: 95H051

TRUE VALUE FOUND VALUE LCS RECOVERY

PARAMETER (mg/kg) (mg/kg) ( %)
DIESEL 250 227 91
QC LIMIT: 60-140

qq CKY INC., ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, 630 Maple Ave., Torrance, Calif. 30503 Tel. (310) 618-8889 Fax: (310) 618-0818



EPA METHOD 8020
BTEX

I I e e o T e e e s — Em oo == _— T B b g

CLIENT: CKY Environmental Services DATE COLLECTED: (8/08/95
PROJECT: San Leandro #8808 DATE RECEIVED: 08/09/95
BATCH NO. : 95H051 DATE EXTRACTED: NA
. SAMPLE ID: SL’ -T1-EXC’NBOTTOM-W DATE ANALYZED: 08/15/95
CONTROL NO.: H051-01 MATRIX: SOIL
% MOISTURE: 16.2 DILUTION FACTOR: S0
RESULTS MDL
PARAMETERS (ug/kg) (ug/kg)
Benzene ND 298
Toluene ND 298
Ethylbenzene ND 298
Total Xylenes ND 895
SURROGATE PARAMETER % RECOVERY QC LIMIT
Bromofluorobenzene 102 60-140

MDL: Method Detection Limit .
Dilution at 50 due to high matrix interference.

qY CKY INC., ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, 630 Maple Ave., Torrance, Calif. 90503 Tel. (310) 618-8889 Fax: (310} 618-0818



EPA METHOD 8020

BTEX
CLIENT: CKY Environmental Services  DATE COLLECTED: g 8/08/95
PROJECT: San Leandro #8808 DATE RECEIVED: 08/09/95
BATCH NOQ.: 95H051 DATE EXTRACTED: NA
. SAMPLE ID: SL’ -T1-EXC’'NBOTTOM-E1 DATE ANALYZED: 08/15/9%
CONTROL NO.: H051-02 MATRIX: SOIL
% MOISTURE: 17.3 DILUTION FACTOR: 50
RESULTS MDL
PARAMETERS (ug/kg) (ug/kg)
Benzene ND 302
Toluene ND 302
Ethylbenzene ND 302
Total Xylenes ND 907
SURRCGATE PARAMETER % RECOVERY QC LIMIT
Bromofluorobhenzene 86 60-140

=_“"“'—=_'"'=_===_=—__-...====__._._===—_..-‘._."”_—...===========_'-__.===__===—'-="".‘=======-‘==_'-——“_—_:

MDL: Method Detection Limit .
Dilution at 50 due to high matrix interference.

qY CKY INC,, ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, 630 Maple Ave., Torrance, Calif. 90503 Tel. (310) 618-8889 Fax: (310) 618-0818



EPA METHOD 8020
BTEX

CLIENT: CKY Environmental Services DATE COLLECTED: 08/08/95
PROJECT: San Leandro #8808 DATE RECEIVED: 08/09/95
BATCH NO.: 95HQO51 DATE EXTRACTED: NA
. SAMPLE ID: SL’-T1-EXC’'NBOTTOM-E2 DATE ANALYZED: 08/15/95
CONTROL NO.: H051-03 MATRIX: SOIL
% MOISTURE: 16.7 DILUTION FACTOR: 50
RESULTS MDL
PARAMETERS (ug/kg) (ug/kg)
Benzene ND 300
Toluene ND 300
Ethylbenzene ND 300
Total Xylenes ND 900
SURROGATE PARAMETER % RECOVERY QC LIMIT
Bromofluorchenzene 102 60-140

MDL: Method Detection Limit L
Dilution at 50 due to high matrix interference.

qq CKY INC., ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, 630 Maple Ave., Torrance, Calif. 90503 Tel. (310) 618-8889 Fax: (310} 618-0818



EPA METHCD 8020
BTEX

CLIENT: Ez‘ca‘z'ﬁﬁ«?{}aﬁrﬁéﬁéi‘§é£€£éé§""‘Bﬁ*ﬁ‘c’:éiiﬁé%ﬁﬁ?"'6576573?
PROJECT San Leandro #8808 DATE RECEIVED: 08/09/95
BATCH NO S5H051 DATE EXTRACTED: N2A&

. SAMPLE ID: SL/-T1-EXC!/ -N-WALL DATE ANALYZED: 08/15/95
CONTROL NO.: H0Q51-04 MATRIX: SOII,
% MOISTURE: 11.8 DILUTION FACTOR: 50

RESULTS MD

PARAMETERS (ug/kg) (ug/kg)
Benzene ND 283
Toluene ND 283
Ethylbenzene ND 283
Total Xylenes ND 850
SURROGATE PARAMETER % RECOVERY QC LIMIT
Bromofluorobenzene 105 60-~140
MDL: Method Detection Limit

Dilution at 50 due to high matrix interference.

q? CKY INC., ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, 630 Maple Ave., Torrance, Calif. 90503 Tel, (310) 618-8889 Fax: (310) 618-0818



EPA METHOD 8020

BTEX

CLIENT: ER?‘EEGEESE&&EEQE'é'éi-\'}{éé;'"'5&5&"6&&6%&5?"65765735
PROJECT: San Leandro #8808 DATE RECEIVED: 08/09/95
BATCH NO.: 95H051 DATE EXTRACTED: NA

. SAMPLE ID: SL’-T1-EXC' -E-WALL DATE ANALYZED: 08/15/95
CONTROL NO,: H051-05 MATRIX: SOIL
% MOISTURE: 13.9 DILUTION FACTOQOR: 1

RESULTS MDL

PARAMETERS (ug/kg) (ug/kg)
Benzene ND 5.8
Toluene ND 5.8
Ethylbenzene ND 5.8
Total Xylenes ND 17
SURROGATE PARAMETER % RECQVERY QC LIMIT
Bromofluorobenzene 92 60-140

MDL: Method Detection Limit

qY CKY INC., ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, 630 Maple Ave., Torrance, Calif. 90503 Tel. (310) 618-8889 Fax: {310) 618-0818



q? CKY INC., ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, 630 Maple Ave., Torrance, Calif. 90503 Tel. (310) 618-8889 Fax: (310) 618-0818

EPA METHOD 8020
BTEX

CLIENT CKY Envirconmental Services DATE COLLECTED: 08/08/95
PROJECT San Leandro #8808 DATE RECEIVED: 08/09/95
BATCH NO.: 95H051 DATE EXTRACTED: NA
SAMPLE ID: SL’'-T1-EXC'’'-S-WALL DATE ANALYZED: 08/15/95
CONTROL NO.: H0S51-0s8 MATRIX: SOIL
% MOISTURE: 18.4 DILUTION FACTOR: 50
RESULTS MD
PARAMETERS (ug/kg) {ug/kg)
Benzene ND 306
Toluene ND 306
Ethylbenzene ND 306
Total Xylenes ND 919
SURRCGATE PARAMETER % RECQVERY QC LIMIT
Bromofluorobenzene 66 60-140
MDL: Method Detection Limit

Dilution at 50 due to high matrix interference.



EPA METHOD 8020
BTEX

=...-—._--=__...._______.-_.-__.__._.__...—_._.________..___=.____....___....__—..__.__..—..z_...—_"-'z..—=====

CLIENT: CKY Environmental Services DATE COLLECTED: 08/08/95
PROJECT: San Leandro #8808 DATE RECEIVED: 08/09/95
BATCH NO.: 95H051 DATE EXTRACTED: NA&

. SAMPLE ID: SL’-T1-EXC’-W-WALL DATE ANALYZED: (8/14/95
CONTROL NO.: H051-07 MATRIX: SOIL
% MOISTURE: 15.7 DILUTION FACTOR: 1

RESULTS MDL

PARAMETERS (ug/kg) (ug/kg)
Benzene ND 5.9
Toluene ND 5.9
Ethylbenzene ND 5.9
Total Xylenes ND 18
SURROGATE PARAMETER % RECOVERY QC LIMIT
Bromofluorobenzene 76 60-140

_:-_=_=_-......___..=_.=—...-==._..__...____..=—__.-.__...=__.__———.__._..z__.__....._.--____._.__....___.._._._

MDL: Method Detection Limit

qq CKY INC,, ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, 630 Maple Ave., Torrance, Calif. 90503 Tel. (310) 618-8889 Fax: (310) 618-0818



EPA METHOD 8020
BTEX

‘_——_...__""_"'_————.__"'_“'_..—...—_.——.-_—.-.__—...———__—______-___—__’_"'_._.__-—_.-.___._..—_—_-—____.....___....—_...__"'_—_—'_'-...—‘—-_—_'.——.__

CLIENT: CKY Environmental Services DATE COLLECTED: 08/08/95
PROJECT: San Leandro #8808 DATE RECEIVED: 08/09/95
BATCH NO. . 95H0O51 DATE EXTRACTED: NaA

. SAMPLE ID: SP2-EAST DATE ANALYZED: 08/15/95
CONTROL NO.: HO051-10 MATRIX: SOIL
% MOISTURE: 16.0 DILUTION FACTOR: 5Q

RESULTS MDL

PARAMETERS (ug/kg) (ug/kg)
BRenzene ND 298
Toluene ND 2908
Ethylbenzene ND 298
Total Xylenes ND 893
SURROGATE PARAMETER % RECOVERY QC LIMIT
Bromof luorobenzene 119 60-140

R T R S N S N E S S o T O o o I o i o T S I o I I T I T it e o e e ey e et e e e e

MDL: Method Detection Limit o
Dilution at 50 due to high watrix interference.

c'? CKY INC., ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, 630 Maple Ave., Torrance, Calf. 90503 Tel. (310) 618-8889 Fax: (310) 618-0818



EPA METHOD 8020
BTEX

===_......===._—..._===—======_._.__=====-___.=====_=__=-——-.==-__.__—-.-___==_____...==—....—_

CLIENT: CKY Environmental Services DATE COLLECTED: 08/08/95
PROJECT : San Leandro #8808 DATE RECEIVED: 08/09/95
BATCH NO. : 95H051 DATE EXTRACTED: NA

. SAMPLE ID: 8P1-NORTH DATE ANALYZED:  08/14/95
CONTROL NO.: H0O51-11 MATRIX: SOIL
% MOISTURE: 7.7 DILUTION FACTOR: 1

RESULTS MDL

PARAMETERS (ug/kg} (ug/kg)
Benzene ND 5.4
Toluene ND 5.4
Ethylbenzene ND 5.4
Total Xylenes ND 16
SURROGATE PARAMETER % RECOVERY QC LIMIT
Bromofluorobenzene 67 60-140

.—._ﬁ==...._=====—==—_'__'=.-—=——'...__"'....__“====——.__—_—.____===_=_"'...—--._===—._"".._—..;_'-—._===—__.-"=====—==

MDL: Method Detection Limit

Cw CKY INC., ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, 630 Maple Ave., Torrance, Calif. 90503 Tel. {310) 618-8889 Fax: (310) 618-0818



EPA METHOD 8020
BTEX

--...____.-—-._—._...____—.—-..__-.._.-.-_——-.——...._-.-._—-.___.__.-.______.__-_——.—_..-_—_——__....._.._

CLIENT: CKY Environmental Services DATE COLLECTED: 08/08/95
PROJECT: San Leandro #8808 DATE RECEIVED: 08/09/9s
BATCH NO.: 95H051 DATE EXTRACTED: NA

. SAMPLE ID: SP1-MIDDLE DATE ANALYZED:  08/14/95
CONTROL NO,: H0S51-12 MATRIX: SOIL
% MOISTURE: 8.3 DILUTION FACTOR: 1

RESULTS MDL

PARAMETERS (ug/kg) (ug/kg)
Benzene ND 5.5
Toluene ND 5.5
Ethylbenzene ND 5.5
Total Xylenes ND 16
SURROGATE PARAMETER % RECOVERY QC LIMIT
Bromofluorobenzene 100 60-140

MDL: Method Detection Limit

qY CKY INC., ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, 630 Maple Ave., Torrance, Calif. 90503 Tel. (310) 618-8889 Fax: (310) 618-0818



EPA METHOD 8020

BTEX

CLIENT: CKY Environmental Services  DATE COLLECTED: 08/08/05
PROJECT San Leandro #8808 DATE RECEIVED: 08/09/95
BATCH NO. : 95H051 DATE EXTRACTED: NA
SAMPLE ID: SP1-SQUTH1 DATE ANALYZED: 08/14/95
CONTROL NO.: H051-13 MATRIX: SOIL
% MOISTURE: 11.7 DILUTION FACTOR: 1

RESULTS MDL
PARAMETERS (ug/kg) (ug/kg)
Benzene ND 5.7
Toluene ND 5.7
Ethylbenzene ND 5.7
Total Xylenes ND 17
SURRCGATE PARAMETER % RECOVERY QC LIMIT
Bromoflucorcbenzene 83 60-140

MDL: Method Detection Limit

qY CKY INC., ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, 630 Maple Ave., Torrance, Calif. 90503 Tel. (310) 618-8889 Fax: (310) 618-0818



EPA METHOD 8020

BTEX

CLIENT: ER&"%&GEES&&&&EH'ééaiééé"'"5&5%"66{.1:%6*}%5?"35765733
PROJECT: San Leandro #8808 DATE RECEIVED: 08/09/95
BATCH NO. : 95H051 DATE EXTRACTED: NA

. SAMPLE ID: SP1-SOUTH2 DATE ANALYZED: 08/14/95
CONTROL, NO,: H051-14 MATRIX: SQIL
% MOISTURE: 8.8 DILUTION FACTOR: 1

RESULTS MDL

PARAMETERS (ug/kg) (ug/kg)
Benzene ND 5.5
Toluene ND 5.5
Ethylbenzene ND 5.5
Total Xylenes ND 16
SURROGATE PARAMETER % RECOVERY QC LIMIT
Bromofluorobenzene 95 60-140

===—._.========_“‘“"_—__.....-‘_====_._."'__u.===="—"—'-_-.-===_—"'_'======—_.—___'.-__._.__'_==—_—._.=====—_ﬁ=_...—_=_-_==:—_

MDL: Method Detection Limit

q? CKY INC., ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, 630 Maple Ave., Torrance, Calif. 90503 Tel, (310} 618-8889 Fax: (310) 618-0818



EPA METHOD 8020
BTEX

— e o o — - = — — e

CLIENT: CKY Environmental Services DATE COLLECTED: NA
PROJECT: San Leandro #8808 DATE RECEIVED: NA
BATCH NO. : 95HO51 DATE EXTRACTED: NaA
. SAMPLE ID: MBLK1S DATE ANALYZED: 08/15/95
CONTROL NO.: VAH14Q7SB MATRIX: SOIL
% MOISTURE: NA DILUTION FACTOR: 1
RESUL'TS MDL
PARAMETERS (ug/kg) (ug/kg)
Benzene ND 5.0
Toluene ND 5.0
Ethylbenzene : ND 5.0
Total Xylenes ND 15
SURROGATE PARAMETER % RECOVERY QC LIMIT
Bromofluorobenzene 104 60-140

.___=—=...___=—_==__.-=-...._.__..—_-___-_._—=_....__._=—.__.__..._—.___.__-.._-..____.—.__.___._-__..

MDL: Method Detection Limit

c'? CKY INC,, ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, 630 Magle Ave., Torrance, Calif. 90503 Tel. (310) 618-8889 Fax: (310) 618-0818



CKY QUALITY CONTROL DATA
SPIKE/SPIKE DUPLICATE ANALYSIS

CLIENT: CKY Environmental Services
PROJECT: San Leandro #8808
METHQD : EPA 8020
RIX: SOIL
%iEDISTURE: 7.7
BATCH NO. : 95HOS51 DATE RECEIVED: 08/09/95
SAMPLE ID: SP1-NORTH DATE EXTRACTED: NA
CONTROL NO. : HO51-11 DATE ANALYZED: 08/14/95
ACCESSION: 95HO51
SAMBLE, SPIKE M8 SPIKE MSD
CONC ADDED CONC MS ADDED CONC MSD
PARAMETER (ug/kg) (ug/kg) (ug/kg) % REC (ug/kg) (ug/kg) % REC % RPD
Benzene ND 271 241 89 271 248 92 3
Toluene ND 271 259 96 271 246 91 5
Ethylbenzene ND 271 238 88 271 247 91 3
Total Xylenes ND B13 640 79 813 682 84 6
QC LIMIT: 60-140 ‘ 60-140 A0

QQ CKY INC., ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, 630 Maple Ave., Torrance, Calif. 30503 Tel. (310) 618-8389 Fax: (310) 618-0818



BATCH NO. :
SAMPLE ID:
CONTROL NO. :

ACCESSION:

PARAMETER

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Total Xylenes

QC LIMIT:

CKY QUALITY CONTROL DATA
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE ANALYSIS

CKY Environmental Services
San Leandro #8808

EPA 8020

SOIL

NA

95HOS51 DATE RECEIVED: NA

LCS1S/LCS1SD DATE EXTRACTED: NA

VAH1407SL/C DATE ANALYZED: 08/14/95

95H051

SAMPLE SPIKE LCS SPIKE  LCSD

CONC ADDED  CONC LCS ADDED  CONC LCSD

(ug/kg) (ug/kg) (ug/kg) % REC  (ug/kg) (ug/kg) % REC % RPD
ND 50.00 49.80 100  50.00  48.60 97 2
ND 50.00 53.80 108  50.00 51.30 103 5
ND 50.00 52.00 104 50.00 51.10 102 2
ND 150 153 102 150 153 102 0

70-125 70-125 40

q'? CKY INC., ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, 630 Maple Ave., Torrance, Calif. 90503 Tel, (310) 618-8889 Fax: (310) 618-0818
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SAMPLE RECEIPT FORM

CONTROL NO., 85H0 .{"/ DATE 08—~ ¢ -g5
CLIENT CES €T TIME O3 p
PROJECT % 1 XPOE RECIPIENT Q. 77A4~Cco
SAMPLE TRANSPORTATION TO CKY LABORATORY: BY ON(DATE) AT(TIME} FROM(SITE/CO.) COMMENTS
PICKED~UP BY CKY COURIER
DELIVERED BY CLIENT
SHIPPED/AIRBILLNO|fevey 7N GSp/ 7648 ¥ A Der Tl & - (P/' 2 A Lewtn g cof . _
SAMPLE BATCH PACKAGING/SEALING UPON RECEIPT: | ___NO CONTAINER VANTACT | ' DAMAGED NOT SEALED v SEALED
CONTAINER: INSIDE TEMPERATURE: 2° ¢ CUSTODY SEAL /OTHER SEAL LOCATION NUMBER

~ COOLER’ PACKAGING TYPE SUFFICIENGY ~INTACT DAMAGED _ | fFARRAT ¢ LeTciyte] /

BOX INSULATION: /< NAME:| st T p ReAe _ctosoqte 7
—_OTHER: - ICE/COOIANT; |BLwt [ 2661 (. T DATE:| 9.2 -9y~ ]
PACKING MATERIAL: | 40277 Y TIME:

[SAMPLE DOCUMENTATION/GHAIN~OF ~CUSTODY(COC) B NONE | _ HANDCARRIED | \/ENCLOSED Bl FAXED | SEALED |
SAMPLE LOG—=IN; CRITERIA COMMENTS DISCREPANCY B
SAMPLE GUSTODY SEAL EVERY SAMPLE & ,./
CONTAINER TYPE/MATERIAL APPROPRIATE | e
SAMPLE AMOUNT ENOUGH -

SAMPLE PRESERVATION/HOLDING TIME | SUFFICIENT —
HEADSPACE/BUBBLES ZERO/NONE -~
SAMPLE LABEL INFORMATION SUFFICIENT
CHAIN—~OF-GUSTODY INFORMATION SUFFICIENT 7 i
SAMPLE INFO.: | _~sampLE ID / DATE ~ TIME ~ SIGNATURE ~ ANALYSES /PRESERVATIVE | _/CONTAINER
INDIVIDUAL SAMPLE CONTAINER: __~NoNEg PLASTIC BAG CAN OTHER(SPECIFY): SEALED

SAMPLE NUMBER CLIENT ID o DISCREPANCY ACTION
e — 7
- — —
. ~
/ L ..,r"
i ~ e
- 7 T
//- )
i
/ / 77 N T//n 7
CUENT SERVICES COPY RECEIVED BY CLle lozr ‘:/ 7 DATE I TIME ] ]
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T - g8m : (EFsE FAX THAA Pﬂ@)\/é A colv sF THE "Coo-” Pt 0 /
CLIENT CHAIN OF CQSTODY RECORD §
NAME: CKY Tuec. Gv D po (CRD- REQUEST;‘P? ;}N ALYSIS ¥ C K Y incorporated
ADDRESS:_3480 T2Wlwrcn Bivd, . -# e  DATE: 15/9 g Analytical Laboratories

Tavvea A 95503

PHONE NoO._(3j0

l-372

FaxN0.(310) 792 - 3726

* PAGE __[_;or i

PROJECT NAME:_SAY LeAN €0 — DAzA oS —94/— D --OOIZ/DQ 1UERS arZZ)?:’T?- 0008
SEND REPORT TO:_MICI/AEL DE KeaT2 ¢ DAN okreT (ANDER- |

630 Maple Ave,
- Torrance, Calif. 90503
Tel: 310-618-8889
Fax: 310-618-0818

an.

L2

TURN AROUND_TIM d Eé SES R ED
SAMPLER NAME/SIGNATURE : E | ﬁzgm“i‘/ DS*'EIS‘ g “\_Q *’f aied ) EQUR L
) Mi el M/m,/w ;Qe%t;: RUSH: O 3 5 88 338 & |
. SAMPLE SAMPLING PRESER| CONTANER | SAMPLE DESCAPTION | % 3 g §l § g g 3
NUMBER DATE/TIME P | varve | sizemvee WATER | SOL_ | OTHER | ¥ = o o
| SETi-exengmmdw  olales [83, | — WG x X[ Tx :
Z| stZ T1-Exc'N bsromd g% — | x ¥l |x
2| 12 T4 - EX08 ggmm. g:37| ~— X Xl IX
%\ s-Ti- Excli- N-whe 8lys| — | X x| X
g 5"'1'2 s a:sp| — o X X' X
Gl -T1- exen-shudu " {gies] — Bt ok ol Bt IS (R B {
7 3:_._’-_11- EXCH-W—wWhLL 9| —-— { X X X
ooy~ N-erD ’ l0:30] — 1 ox X|¥XIX | €~ W6 |L|D
$0s-t-s—em 10136 ~— 5 x|y X< |H{o lLID
16| S€2~ €FrsT 10:4S| — > X[ e
f1| S@ t~ N6RTH . 1053 | — X M |
/2 $01- m iINPLE - /%7 of - > >¢ X
/3501~ seuTH } T nieof X XX
4 SP1 - SouTH = L lias]  — X x| | X 2
COMMENTS: A ol
% -j—{i,m?«&lajm anmk | 7= Z“C[ e
. | Relinqyis :ﬁg bp % 3!)7123 /‘i c ;ﬂ’?{f:z’e_%’ by: (mm) ;f"?} o Relinquished by: (Signature) | Date: Received by: (Signature) Date;
Company: O Time: ) Co‘mpany: Tinje: Company: Time: Company: fI Time:
WCKY Tue. v’ sovvs,| 77 ﬂ"""‘ Ay Tre, |2 720 5

Storage/Disposal of Samples: Sample will be stored at CKY for 30 days at no charge and at $10/sample/month thereatter. Disposal of sample by the Laboratory will be charged at $10/sample.
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C K Y incorporated
® Analytical Laboratories

Date: 08-24-1995
CKY Batch No.: 95H051A

Attn. Dan Schottlander

CKY Environmental Services
3480 Torrance Blvd., Suite 100
Torrance, CA 90503

Subject: Additional Laboratory Report
Project: San Leandro #8808

Enclosed is the additional laboratory report for samples
received on 08/09/95. The samples were received in coolers
with ice and intact; the chain-of-custody forms were properly
filled out. The data reported include :

Sample ID Control No. Matrix Analysis

PS-1‘-N-END HO51-08 Soil EPA ME015

. EPA 8010
PS-1’-S-END H051-09 Soil EPA M8015
EPA 8020

EPA 8010

. The results are summarized on the following pages.

Please feel free to call if you have any questions concerning
these resultsg,

Sincerely yours,
3 ~Lo

Kam Y. Pang, Ph.D,
Laboratory Director

P.5. - All analyses requested for the above referenced project.
have been completed. herefore, unless instructed, the remaining
ortions of the samples will be disposed after fifteen (15) days

rom the date of this report.

630 Maple Ave,, Torrance, Calif. 90503 ¢ Telephone 310-618-8889 » Fax: 310-618-0818



EPA METHOD M8015
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS BY EXTRACTION

e DT T e mm e o o i mr o e e Pt e —

e mE T e e = = —r ——— L T I T A e e I e o R et e e e e me e mm i o —y —  ————

DATE COLLECTED:
DATE RECEIVED:
DATE EXTRACTED:
DATE ANALYZED:

95HQS1A
S0IL
CONTROL NO RESULT
(mg/kqg)
PS-17-N-END HG51-08 1500
Pg-1’-S-END HQ51-09 1900
MBLK1S DSHO3I0SR
QC LIMIT:
SURR1 Bromobenzene
SURRZ2 Hexacosane
MDL : Method Detection Limit

H-C % RECOVERY DL
RANGE SURR1 SURRZ2 FACTOR
Cl3-C24 DO 124 5
ClL0-C24 78 111 2
N.A. 112 103 1l
60-140 55-150

qq CKY INC., ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, 630 Maple Ave., Torrance, Calif, 90503 Tel. (310) 618-8889 Fax: (310} 618-0818
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CKY QUALITY CONTROL DATA
SPIKE/SPIKE DUPLICATE ANALYSIS

CKY Environmental Services
San Leandro #8808

EPA M8015
SOIL
11.3
BATCH NO. : 95HOS 1A DATE RECEIVED: N&
SAMPLE ID: MIR-13-8-272 DATE EXTRACTED: 08/21/95
CONTROL NO. : H109-01 DATE ANALYZED: 08/23/95
ACCESSION;: 95H051 95H105 95H109
SAMPLE SPIKE MS SPIKE MSD
CONC ADDED CONC MS ADDED CONC MSD
Parameter (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) % REC (mg/kg) (mg/kg) % REC % RPD
DIESEL 140 282 420 99 282 400 93 6
QC LIMIT: 60-140 60-140 40

q? CKY INC., ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, 630 Mapie Ave., Torrance, Calif. 90503 Tel. (310) 618-8889 Fax: (310) 618-0818
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CKY QUALITY CONTROL DATA
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE ANALYSIS

CLIENT: CKY Environmental Services
PROJECT: San Leandro #8808
METHOD : EPA M801%5

TRIX: SOIL

MOISTURE: NA
BATCH NO.: 9S5HOS51A DATE RECEIVED: NA
SAMPLE ID: LCS818 DATE EXTRACTED: (8/21/95
CONTROL NO. . DSHO305L DATE ANALYZED: 08/23/95
ACCESSION: 95HO051 95H105 95HL09

TRUE VALUE FOUND VALUE LCS RECOVERY

PARAMETER (mg/kg) (mg/kg)} (%)
DIESEL 250 229 92
QC LIMIT: 60-140

% CKY INC., ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, 630 Maple Ave., Torrance, Calif. 90503 Tel. (310) 618-8889 Fax: (310) 618-0818



EPA METHOD 8020

RTEX

CLIENT: CKY Environmental Services  DATE COLLECTED: 08/08/95
PROJECT : San Leandro #8808 DATE RECEIVED: 08/09/95
BATCH NO. : 95H051A DATE EXTRACTED: N&
SAMPLE ID: PS-1’-N-END DATE ANALYZED: 08/17/95
CONTROL NO.: H051-08 MATRIX: S0OIL
% MOISTURE: NA DILUTION FACTOR: 1

results MDL
PARAMETERS (ug/kg} (ug/kg)
Benzene ND 5.0
Toluene ND 5.0
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0
Total Xylenes ND 15
SURROGATE PARAMETER % RECOVERY QC LIMIT
Bromofluorobenzene 74 60-140

=====.-__-====.'::===:."'===:==========__‘_-_'a-_=':==__=_—""__._“_.—===..':===—._.==========—_—uﬂ=_"=__

MDL: Method Detection Limit

q* CKY INC., ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, 630 Maple Ave., Torrance, Calif. 90503 Tel, (310) 618-8889 Fax: (310) 618-0818



EPA METHOD 8020

BTEX
EE?EM?‘""=6R§“EEHESE&5£E£E‘Eéix}iééé"'"BEE"E&?EEEE&E)?':Gé73§7§§
PROJECT: San Leandro #8808 DATE RECEIVED: 08/09/95
BATCH NO. : 95HO51A DATE EXTRACTED: NA
SAMPLE ID: PS-1’-S-END DATE ANALYZED: 08/17/95
CONTROL NO.: H0S51-09 MATRIX: S0IL
% MOISTURE: NA DILUTION FACTOR: 1

results MDL
PARAMETERS {ug/kg) (ug/kg)
Benzene ND 5.0
Toluene ND 5.0
Ethylbenzene 7.9 5.0
Total Xylenes 52 15
SURROGATE PARAMETER % RECOVERY QC LIMIT
Bromoflucorobenzene 79 60-140

—...—._—-:.—....::::::=======—._._"'"======—....=—_..—...:====:""'_=======‘—...—._=====:====:====:==——-=—=

MDL: Method Detection Limit

q? CKY INC., ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, 630 Maple Ave., Torrance, Calif. 30503 Tel. (310) 618-8889 Fax: (310) 618-0818



EPA METHOD 8020
BTEX

e e T T et e T T o O T T P P g ey

CLIENT: CKY Environmental Services DATE COLLECTED: NA
PROJECT : San Leandro #8808 DATE RECEIVED: NA
BATCH NO.: 95H051A DATE BXTRACTED: NA
SAMPLE 1ID: MBLK1S DATE ANALYZED: 08/16/95
CONTROL NO.: VAH1607B MATRIX: SOTL
% MOISTURE: NA DILUTION FACTOR: 1
RESULTS MDL
PARAMETERS {(ug/kg) (ug/kg)
Benzene ND 5.0
Toluene ND 5.0
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0
Total Xylenes ND 15
SURROGATE PARAMETER % RECOVERY QC LIMIT
Bromef luorobenzene 110 60-140

O N T N S N e L T S e e o o I o o I e e T I e e o M I e e Y m e Ak o A A e e o o e e e o = ot e e —

MDL: Method Detection Limit

q? CKY INC,, ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, 630 Maple Ave., Torrance, Calif. 90503 Tel. (310) 618-8889 Fax: (310) 618-0818
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CKY QUALITY CONTROL DATA
SPIKE/SPIKE DUPLICATE ANALYSIS

CLIENT: CKY Environmental Services
PROJECT: San Leandro #8808
METHOD : EPA 8020
RIX: SOIL

BATCH NO. : 95HO51A DATE RECEIVED: NA
SAMPLE ID; -8 DATE EXTRACTED: NA
CONTROL NO. : H074-01 DATE ANALYZED: 08/17/95
ACCESSION: 95H051 95H074

SAMPLE SPIKE MS SPIKE MSD

CONC ADDED CONC MS ADDED CONC MSD
Parameter (ug/kg) (ug/kg) (ug/kg) % REC (ug/kg) (ug/kg) % REC % RPD
Benzene ND 286 238 83 286 228 80 4
Toluene ND 286 235 g2 286 225 79 4
Ethylbenzene ND 286 237 83 286 222 78 6
Total Xylenes ND 857 687 80 857 640 75 7
QC LIMIT: 70-125 70-125 40

q? CKY INC., ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, 630 Maple Ave., Torrance, Calif. 90503 Tel, (310) 6 18-8889 Fax: (310) 618-0818



CKY QUALITY CONTROL DATA
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE ANALYSIS

CKY Environmental Services
San Leandro #8808

EPA 8020

SOIL
BATCH NO. : 95HO51A DATE RECEIVED: NA
SAMPLE ID: LCS1S/LCS1SD DATE EXTRACTED: NA
CONTROL NO. : VAH1607L/C DATE ANALYZED: 08/16/95
ACCESSION: 95H042 95H051 95H071 95H072 95H074

SAMPLE SPIKE LCs SPIKE LCSD

CONC ADDED CONC LCS ADDED CONC LCSD
Parameter (ug/kg) (ug/kg) (ug/kg) % REC (ug/kg) (ug/kg) % REC % RPD
Benzene ND 50.00 48.20 96 50.00 46.90 94 3
Toluene ND 50.00 49.7Q 99 50.00 48 .30 97 3
Ethylbenzene ND 50.00 48.590 97 50.00 49.10 o8 1
Total Xylenes ND 150 149 99 150 145 97 3
QC LIMIT: 70-125 70-125 40

q? CKY INC., ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, 630 Maple Ave., Torrance, Calif. 90503 Tel. (310) 618-8889 Fax: (310) 618-0818



EPA METHOD 8010
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS

CLIENT: CKY Environmental Services DATE COLLECTED: 08/08/95
PROJECT: San Leandro #8808 DATE RECEIVED: 08709795
BATCH NO,: 95HOS1A DATE EXTRACTED: NA
SAMEBLE ID: PS-1’-N-END DATE ANALYZED: 08/16/95
CONTROI, NO.: H051-08 MATRIX: S0OIL
% MOISTURE: NA DILUTION FACTOR: 1
results MDL
PARAMETERS (ug/kg) (ug/kg)
Dichlorodifluoromethane 25
Chloromethane 25
vinyl Chloride 25
Bromomethane 25
Chloroethane 25
Trichlorofluoromethane .0
1l,1-Dichloroethene .0
Methylene Chloride 25

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
trang-1,2~-Dichloroethene
1,1-Dichloroethane
Chloroform
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
1l,2-Dichloroethane
Trichlorcoethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
Dibromomethane
Bromodichloromethane
2-Chloroethyl vinylether
trans-1, 3-Dichloropropene
cis-1,3-Dichloroproépene
1,1,2~Trichloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
. 1,3-Dichloropropane
i,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
Dibromochloromethane
Ethylene Dibromide
Chlorgbenzene
Bromoform
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Chlorotoluene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene

§58586858658858585395555353555555558

Benzylchloride
SURROGATE PARAMETER % RECOVERY QC LIMIT
Bromofluorobenzene 82 60-140

MDL: Method Detection Limit
Analyzed by GC/MS

q? CKY INC., ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, 630 Maple Ave., Torrance, Calif, 90503 Tel. (310) 618-8889 Fax: (310} 618-0818



EPA METHOD 8010
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS

e e e e o L L 1 T T Tk T

CLIENT: CKY Environmental Services DATE COLLECTED: 0
PROJECT San Leandro #8808 DATE RECEIVED: 0
BATCH NO. : 95H051A DATE EXTRACTED: N
SAMPLE ID: PS-1/~-S-END DATE ANALYZED: 08
CONTROL NO.: H051-09 MATRIX: SO
% MOISTURE: NA DILUTION FACTOR: 1

E R S R S N T S N N N T S T S O O T T s T EE St e Y T e I T T e e T Em mm o o et e Em he o i L e e e = e e o e
T S S, S, S, S T N T S RS S S S S S SR S R S S S S N S S S S T T S N N M O E e o N S T e s e =

Dichlorodifluoromethane
Chloromethane

Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane
Chloroethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
Meth{lene_Chlorlde
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
trans-1l,2-Dichlorcethene
1,1-Dichloroethane
Cﬁloroform
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichloroethane
Trichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
Dibromomethane
Bromodichloromethane
2-Chloroethyl vinylether
trans-1, 3-Dichloropropene
c¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
1,3-Dichloropropane
1,1,1,2-Tetrachlorcethane
Dibromochloromethane
Ethylene Dibromide
Chlorobenzene

Bromoform
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Chlorotoluene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1l,2-Dichlorobenzene

NBRIRINO N
ooty

.« B .

§855885855555888588585585585385555858353
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Benzylchloride
SURROGATE PARAMETER % RECOVERY QC LIMIT
Bromofluorobenzene 90 60-140

MDL: Method Detection Limit
Analyzed by GC/MS

qﬁ CKY INC., ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, 630 Maple Ave., Torrance, Calif. 90503 Tel. (310) 618-8889 Fax: (310) 618-0818



EPA METHOD 8010
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS

CLIENT: CKY Environmental Services DATE COLLECTED: NA
PROJECT: San Leandro #8808 DATE RECEIVED: NA
BATCH NO.: 9LHO51Aa DATE EXTRACTED: NA
. SAMPLE ID: MBLK1S DATE ANALYZED: 08/16/95
CONTROL NO.: VOH1803B MATRIX: SOIL
% MOISTURE: NA DILUTION FACTOR: 1
results MDI,
PARAMETERS (ug/kg) (ug/kg)
Dichlorodifluoromethane 2
Chloromethane 2
Vinyl Chloride 2
Bromomethane 2
Chloroethane 2

Trichlorofluoromethane
1l,1l~Dichloroethene
Methylene Chloride
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
trang-1,2-Dichloroethene
1, 1-Dichloroethane
Cﬁloroform
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
1l,2-Dichloroethane
Trichloroethene
1l,2-Dichloropropane
Dibromomethane
Bromodichloromethane
2-Chloroethyl vinylether
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Tetrachloroethene

‘ 1,3-Dichloropropane
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
Dibromochloromethane
Ethylene Dibromide
Chlorobenzene
Bromoform
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Cﬁlor@toluene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
Benzylchloride

SURROGATE PARAMETER

P N U

5855855888588855885558855855585585853
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RECOVERY QC LIMIT

MDL: Method Detection Limit
Analyzed by GC/MS

q? CKY INC., ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, 630 Maple Ave., Torrance, Calif. 50503 Tel. (310) 618-8889 Fax: (310) 618-0818



CKY QUALITY CONTROL DATA
SPIKE/SPIKE DUPLICATE ANALYSIS

CLIENT: CKY Environmental Services
PROJECT: San Leandro #8808
METHOD : EPA 8010 X
@IX: S0IL
BATCH NO.: 95HO51A DATE RECEIVED: NA
SAMPLE ID: MW-12-20" DATE EXTRACTED: Na
CONTROL NO.: HO76-02 DATE ANALYZED: 08/16/95
ACCESSION: S5HO051 95H076

SAMPLE SPIKE MS SPIKE MSD

CONC ADDED CONC MS ADDED CONC MSD
Parameter (ug/kg) (ug/kg) (ug/kg) % REC (ug/kg) (ug/kg) % REC % RPD
Benzene ND 50.00 54.76 110 50.00 50.26 101 9
Toluene ND 50.00 54 .15 108 50.00 50.85 102 6
1,1-DCE ND 50.00 57.70 1156 50.00 59.71 119 3
TCE ND 50.00 54.08 108 50.00 49 .96 100 8
Chlorcbhenzene ND 50.00 54.79 110 50.00 50.57 101 2]
QC LIMIT:
1,1-DCE 59-172 59-172 22
Benzene 66-142 66-142 21
TCE 62-137 62-137 24
Teoluene 59-139 59-139 21
Chleorcbhenzene 60-133 60-133 21

QQ CKY INC., ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, 630 Mapic Ave., Torrance, Calif. 90503 Tel. {310) 618-8889 Fax: (310) 618-0818



CKY QUALITY CONTROL DATA
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE ANALYSIS

CKY Environmental Services
San Leandro #8808

BATCH NO. :
SAMPLE ID;:
CONTROL NO. :

ACCESSION:

PARAMETER

Benzene
Tcluene
1,1-DCE

TCE
Chlorobenzene

QC LIMIT:
1,1-DCE
Benzene
TCE

Toluene
Chlorobenzene

EPA 8010

SOIL,

95HOS51A DATE RECEIVED:

LCS1S DATE EXTRACTED:

VOH1903L DATE ANALYZED:

95H051 95H076

TRUE VALUE FOUND VALUE

(ug/kg) (ug/kg)
20.00 15.43
20,00 16.21
20.00 17.01
20.00 15.70
20.00 16.40

NA
NA
08/16/95

LCS %EQOYERY

qﬁ CKY INC., ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, 630 Maple Ave., Torrance, Caiif. 90503 Tel. (310) 618-8889 Fax: {310) 618-0818



CLIENT NAME:

CKY CONTROL NO.:

REQUESTED BY:
DATE:

LOGGED BY:

CKY CONTROL NO.

Fspo51- §
IShs1- 9
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Recensen |

Chr/-E
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5- 1 -95
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CLIENT SAMPLE ID

'_ ANALYSIS REQUEST FORM

COMMENTS
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APPENDIX B
WASTE MANIFESTS AND DISPOSAL CERTIFICATES
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1WA LT JIUYD

(510} 235-1393 CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY  [cusiows
255 Parr Bouinvard « Richmond, California 84801 EW

9863413

. ' FOR: ERTCKSON . TNZ, TANK NO. 16240

LOCATION: . RICHMOND DATE: _8S5./08/087 TIMF: __1n:10

TESTMETHOD ___ Y ISURL_GASTEAH #4244 SMEBR LAST PRODUCT i3

This is te certity that | have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American
Petrogleum Institute and have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation.
Tius certificate is based on conditions existing at the time the inspection harein set forth was
completed and is issued subject to compliance with ali qualifications and instructions.

TANK SIZE 5000 GALLON TANK CONDITION SAFE _FOR PIRER

REMARKS: OXYGEN 20, 9% LOWER. ENPLOSIVE LIMIT LESS "TuAR o 1%
ERICKEQN, INC. HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT THE ABOVE NUMBERED TANF, HAS EEEN
CUT . OPEN, | PROCESTIED . AMD THFREFTORE  DESTROYED Lo QOUR- PERMITTED. HAZADDOIS
WASTE FACILITY.

—ERICKI0ON, ThRC HAS THF ADPPRODPEIATE DESMTTA EOR,— . BND HAS ACCEPTED TEDS awy
SHIPPED TO US FOR FROCESSING.

In the event of any physical or stmospheric changes atlecting the gas-free conditions of the abave tanks, of if in sny doubt,
immediately stop all hot work and cantact the undersipned. This permit is valid for 24 hours if no physical or mirm
changes oc¢tur.

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compartment or spaca 2o designated () The oxygen content of the atmosphere it 2 lexd
19.6 percent by volume; and that () Toxic materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and (G} n the
Judgmaent of the Inspector, the residues are not capable of producing toxic materials under existing atmorpherie conditians
while maimained ss diracted on the Inspector's carlilicate,

NETre

SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that in the compartment so desighated (a8} The econcentration of Hammable maiorialy I the
atmosphere is below 10 percent of the lower explosive fimit: and that (b} In the judgment of the Inspector, the residues are
not capable of producing a higher cancentration that permitiad under existing atmospharis condlitiong in the presenco of firs
and while maintained as directed on the Inspector's cettificate, and further, (©) Alf adjacent spaces have sither been cleane
sufliciently to prevent the spread of fire, are satistactorily inertad, or in the case of fusl tanks, have bean traated ax deemed
necessary by the Inspeactor.

)

Th ersigned .p)antmive acknowledges receipt of this certificate and understands Afie Fondh d lirnftations woder
w t wag Issu
{4 VR Dl
-~ REPRE